

No. 21-328

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBYN MORGAN, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL  
SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

January 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Enforcement of arbitration agreements under the FAA involves the interplay of both federal and state law.....	3
II. Where generally applicable principles of state contract law provide for waiver of contract rights regardless of prejudice, the FAA does not superimpose a requirement of prejudice.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	5
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	7
<i>Commercial Cas. Ins. Co. v. Consol. Stone Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 177 (1929) .....	7
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	4, 5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	4, 9
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	5
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	5
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	7

<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	5
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	7
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	7
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	5
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....	7

### **Statutes and Rules**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(d).....	7
